
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ROOM 606, COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
1 SW FOURTH AVENUE 

OREGON 97204 

MEETINGS OF 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON ., 

GARY HANSEN " 
RICK BAUMAN .. 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
.. 

OREGOn 
CHAIR 

DISTRICT 1 
DISTRICT 2 
DISTRICT 3 
DISTRICT 4 

.. 248-3308 

.. 248-5220 

.. 248-5219 

.. 248-5217 

.. 248-5213 

COUNTY BOA.RD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR THE WEEK OF 

1 23, 1991 - 9:30 A.M - . . . 2 

1 23, 1991 - 10:00 A.M- . . . 3 

23, 1991 - 11:00 A.M- . . . 3 

1 23, 1991 - 1:30 PM - Work 3 

1 24, 1991 . . . 3 

1333 NW 

i1 25, 19 1 - 9:30 A.M - Board f . . . 
1 2 1991 - Meet 4 , 

of of 
ssioners are 

21 East and 



4. 

1 91 - 9: AM 

13-Lot 

1 91 

APPROVE, SUBJECT TO 
Zone Des 

to RR, P-D, Rural 

1 

to 

APPROVE, SUBJECT TO 

11 1991 
the Board 

on an 
14917-15005 SE 

APPROVE, SUBJECT TO 

Non-Resource 
at 6 

Revenue 

, Room 602 

for 
11 

Issuance of an 
of to 

of an 
11.1 

Fill 
Land 

the 



3 AM 

6 2 

and 

F. 

1 00 AM 

, Room 602 

of 

PM 

Mul , Room 602 

ions from 
Commerce. 

- 10 00 PM 

: 0 AM 

, Room 

of 
Presented 

of th 



5, 1991 -

1 

2 

3 

R-5 

XIX 

R-6 

-4 

Room 2 

of Gene 

(CHAS) 

a Grant 
Acres of Sens 

acent to 
Re 

ion an ORDINANCE 
10.15.110, Park Fees 

Multnomah 

Between the 
to 
to 

Use f 

.... 



R-7 

R-8 

Sources 

R-9 

Source 

as the 

17 

He a 
He a 

Revenue 

28, 19 1 as 

convene 

and reconvene 



REDUCTIONS/REVENUES 
STRONG SUPPORT (at least 3 votes) April 24, 1991 

Cuts Revenues SUBTOTAL 

Health Services Risk Reserve 300,000 OTO 
SUBTOTAL 300,000 

CPI - Deputies, D.A.'s, C.O.'s 222,714 
ROCN Reimbursement 73,102 
Forfeiture BWC 119,541 
Raise alarm fees ? 
River Patrol 188,861 
Undersheriff position 42,633 
Sheriff Admin/Support 

P&B- C.O. & Dep. 106,318 
Info Svcs 35,354 
Personnel - Sgt 73,880 
Equipment 57,662 

Use Inmate Welfare Fund for Jail Library 60,000 
Chaplains 57,173 (Also 39,000 in Jail Fund) 

SUBTOTAL 1,037,238 
Mead Building contract 32,000 
Svc. District reimbursement 19,000 
MCDC custodians 100,000 
Recreation Fund surplus 123,000 

SUBTOTAL 274,000 
Limited Light (GF share) 75,225 
Increase 'Wellness' fees 100% 12,000 
lSD, 2 positions in lieu of contract 20,000 
lSD, new dev. (payroll system} 112,000 
Health Supply/Distribution 86,241 
DP Fund Transfer 500,000 OTO 
Labor Relations, prof. svcs 20,000 
DGS Admin Education & Training 65,000 
BOE Temporary (assuming A&T support) 25,959 
Finance costs added to Ins. Fund 15,000 
Bylines 20,000 

SUBTOTAL 951,425 
Retiree Medical/Dental, one year (GF share) 700,000 OTO 
County Counsel costs added to Ins Fund 144,000 
Historical Society 15,000 
Chair's Office 75,000 
CIC, one position 35,000 
Extension Service 60,000 

SUBTOTAL 1,029,000 
Beginning Working Capital 400,000 
Assume 11% property value increase 408,000 (Library, Jail120,000) 
Consolidate depts (reduce contingency) 400,000 
Exempt Class/Comp 60,000 
Printing 15% (except Elections/ A& T) 90,000 
Capital 50% (except A&T/Juvenile) 216,000 
Vehicle Rental Tax 560,000 

SUBTOTAL 2,134,000 



April 1991 
Cuts Revenues SUBTOTAL 

Exempt Bus Passes 37,000 
Sheriff Overtime (assuming MCIJ 2 is late} ? 
Sheriff Administration 400,000 
PUC/HazMat - 50% of General Fund 128,000 
Crime Prevention Unit ? 
Hansen Records Unit, night shift 133,000 
Professional Services 2% (if not cut) ? 
Law Clerk in County Counsel 37,500 
Cover Inmate Welfare/Commissary operations from fund ? 
Education & Training 100,000 
Motor Pool 132,000 
Exempt Furlough (2 days for all) 128,000 

OR 
Exempt Furlough (5 days over $40,000) 128,000 

benefits, 1% 8,000 
TSCC voluntary cut 23,000 
Parks 97,000 
Voter Outreach 20% 4,000 
1% for Art 6,500 
METRO Indirect Cost equivalent 140,000 

SUBTOTAL 1,374,000 



Field 
Dental Services 
Burnside Clinic 
CHIERS/Acupuncture 
Midcounty Clinic 
Teen Clinics (4) 

OR 
Teen Clinics (7) 
Youth Service Centers 

least 3 

Sex Offender Program (R.A.P.) • 
Juvtni Lt 'DtptndLnc.j """'"t 

Property Crimes prosecution 
D. A. Child Abuse prosecution 

SUBTOTAL 

SUBTOTAL 
Animal Control (except dead animal pickup) 
Facilities Management 
JDH Steam Heat 

SUBTOTAL 
Arts Commission 

SUBTOTAL 

------- ------~~--~------------. 

'l.G' 
April~, 1991 

Amounts 

1,941,000 
851,000 
466,000 
233,000 

1,158,000 
808,000 

SUBTOTAL 

1,521,000 
200,000 
100,000 
34',t1t0 5,751',000 G,/53~ DOO 

OR 6,470,09e ID,Stl:>, ooo 
200,000 
100,000 

840,000 ? 
100,000 
100,000 

303,000 

300,000 

1,040,000 

303,000 



RESTORATIONS 
EXPRESSED INTEREST 1991 

Amounts SUBTOTAL 

Vector Control (Offset by sewer fees) 231,000 
Offender program (under age 12) 200,000 

Aging Services 132,000 
Family enhancement CHN's 300,000 

SUBTOTAL 863,000 
District Attorney, other services 133,000 

SUBTOTAL 133,000 
Day Reporting Center 200,000 
P.R.S.P. 65,000 

SUBTOTAL 265,000 
Auditor, 1 position 55,000 
Arts Commission 260,000 

SUBTOTAL 315,000 



Agenda No.=------~~----------------­
(Above space for Clerk's Office Use) 

BOARD BRIEFING ON LIABILITY SETTLEMENT OF LIT~GAl~ON 
SUBJECT: RE: TAXATION OF RAILROAD PROPERTY Southern Pac~f~c 1980/87) 

DEPARTMENT General Services DIVISION Assessment and Taxation 
-------------------------- ------------------------------

CONTACT ______ ~K~a~tuhy~T~~~~n~e~b~e~r~g _________ TEL 

PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTAT 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

[]J INFORMATIONAL ONLY POLICY DIRECTION APPROVAL 

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA: 15 minutes 
----------------------------------

CHECK IF YOU IRE OFFICIAL vmiTTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKE-N: ----
BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, 
as we as personnel and fiscal/budgetary impa ts, if applicable): 

4, 1991 and 14, 1991 letters attached,) 

(If space is inadequate, please use other side) 

SIGNATURES: 

Or 

DEPARTMENT 
I ·, 

(All accompan.:§ing documents must have required signatures) 

1/90 



~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------~----~-----~ 

II\ 
\ (,1 !<\I 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
JL\1 C Ull\SFI J)JVIS!lll\ 

]u,~tJn' Buildmg 

Sd 1<'111, ( lregon YT\111 

IFkphonv (SO:l) }71\-41<20 

April 4, 1991 

Janice M. Druian, Director 
Division of Assessment & Taxation 
610 S.W. Alder St., Room 315 
Portland 1 OR 97205-3603 

[ll 

R~C I ED 
MUL TNOi,A,tl,.f-1 COUNTY 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF 
ASSESSMENT & TAX/\TION 

Re: Southern Pacific Trans. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue, Tax Years 
1980-1987 

Dear Ms. Druian: 

The Department of Revenue and representatives of the 
railroad have reached an agreement as to system values, and the 
allocation of Oregon values, for the Southern Pacific railroad 
property for years 1980 through 1987. This agreement is 
explained in a letter, dated March 26, 1991, to your County 
Counsel, a copy of which is enclosed for your information. As 
promised in that letter, the Department of Revenue has prepared 
the revised Oregon allocated values, based on the settlement 
numbers. However, the Department has asked that I mail this 
information to you, with a short explanation of the information 
we request you to provide. 

The enclosed tables show the revised true cash values of the 
Southern Pacific property in your county. These numbers have 
been circled in green. Please use these numbers in calculating 
the tax and interest to be refunded, or amounts to be billed, by 
the county to the railroad. Interest should be calculated to 
May 1, but a daily number should also be indicated. 

When you have made these calculations, I ask that you mail 
the information to Paul J. Mooney at the address shown in the 
enclosed letter, with a copy to me at the Department of Justice. 
The railroad will review your calculations and contact you with 
any questions. The tax and interest information should also be 
provided to your County Counsel, for the purpose specified in the 
enclosed letter. 



Janice M. Druian 
April 4, 1991 

2 

Within the next month, we hope to prepare and sign the final 
settlement agreement, containing any ''time to pay" provisions, 
and the necessary stipulated judgments for filing in both the Tax 
Court and Federal Court proceedings. When those are signed and 
filed, you will be sent court orders for official correction of 
the roll. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this process are 
appreciated. Please call me you have questions. 

MJH:lmb:pjajJGG00602 

Enclosures 

c: Paul Mooney, wjo enc 
Mike Webber, DOR, wjo enc 
Paul Snider, AOC, wjo enc 
Laurence Kressel, wjo enc 

General 



--- ·-·­··-···-
mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL SOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
GLADYS McCOY, CHAIR 1120 SW. FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1530 

PO BOX 849 PAULINE ANDERSON 
RICK BAUMAN PORTLAND, OREGON 97207-0849 

(503) 248·3138 
FAX 24B<s377 

GRETCHEN KAFOURY 

TO: 

SHARRON KELLEY 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

Board of county Commissioners 
Gladys McCoy, Chair 
Pauline Anderson 
Rick Bauman 
Gary Hansen 
Sharron Kelley 

COUNiY COUNSEL 
lAIJRENCE KF!!SSEL 

CHIEF ASSISTANT 
JOHN I. OU !lAY 

ASSIS1"ANiS 
SANDRA N DUFFY 
J MfCkAtL OOYU: 

GeRAt.O 1-i. ITKIN 
loi.H. I.AUN!lY. Jlt 

MATTHEW 0 RYAN 
JACOUELINE A WEllER 

MARl< B. Wli..I.JAMS 

FROM: Larry Kressel 
County Counsel (106/1530) 

D~.TE: February 14, 1991 

RE: status Report on Railroad Property Tax 
Appeals (The 4R cases) 

This is an update on the status of the so called "4R 11 

litigation. 11 4R" is shorthand for the federal Railroad 
Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act. The Act prohibits 
discriminatory state taxation of railroad property. 

The cases involve railroad property in fourteen counties, 
including Multnomah County. The issue is whether the 
railroads' real property has been correctly valued by DOR. The 
railroads claim thiir property was substantially over valued in 
various tax years. 

In 1986, the Union Pacific, Southern Pacific and Burlington 
Northern railroads filed actions in the u.s. District Court 
challenging the assessment of their properties by the oregon 

1 Union Pacific Railroad challenges the values for 1983-90. 
Southern Pacific challenges the values for 1980-90. 
Burlington Northern Railroad participated in the litigation 
initially, but settled with DOR in June 1990 for tax years 
1983-90. 



·-4 .f ' 

Board of County commissioners 
February 14, 1991 
Page 2 

Department of Revenue. They also filed challenges in state 
court. DOR is represented by the Attorney General's office. 

Railroad property is annually appraised by DOR as a unit, 
i.e., system wide. A proportionate share of an entire system's 
value is allocated to oregon. See ORS 308.555. The state-wide 
figures are then further apportioned and equalized among the 
counties in which the property is located. The counties 
collect the ta~es and apportion them among taxing districts. 

For several years the AG has warned that the railroads may 
win favorable judgments, or (more likely} the cases may be 
settled. In either event, a number of counties, including 
Multnomah, would be required to make some refunds. The refund 
burden would be mitigated by two factors: (1) in 1988 the 
railroads obtained injunctions prohibiting future collection of 
disputed taxes and permitting the railroads to pay those 
amounts into escrow and (2) any refunds not covered by amounts 
in escrow would be paid from the unsegregated tax account 
(thus, all taxing districts in the county would share the 
burden). 

According to recent figures supplied by DOR, if the 
railroads win all the relief they are seeking in court, the 
Multnomah county unsegregated account would owe refunds 
totaling $4.5 million. The general fund's share would be about 
15% of that figure. However, the lawyer for DOR says the 
"worst-case" figure is unlikely to be reached. She anticipates 
settlement of some of the claims and that the courts will not 
award the railroads all the requested relief in the cases that 
go to trial. It may also be possible to spread out the refund 
liability over several years. 

I recently asked the AG whether any cases requiring refunds 
are likely to settle or be tried soon. I was told that some 
settlements for some tax years are beginning to take shape with 
one company and that details will be available by the end of 
February. As for those cases that don't settle, the trials may 
occur this fiscal year (or next year). But appeals could delay 
refund orders into 1992 or beyond. 

cc Janice Druian (166/315) 
Dave Warren (106/1430} 

ATTY.355/mW 

bee fJ~~ 
Jk~~ 
kf H.tt!tfr 



mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

DIVISION OF ASSESSMENT & TAXATION 
610 S.W. ALDER 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-3603 

TAX INFORMATION: (503) 248-3326 
APPRAISAL SECTIONS: (503) 248-3367 

RECORD MANAGEMENT: (503) 248-3375 
ADMINISTRATION: (503) 248-3323 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 17, 1991 

TO: 

FROM: Kathy Tun~;/ Collection Manager 
;j~'l 

SUBJECT: 

Larry Kress71~f C~el 
Potential South Pacific Property Tax Refund 

================================================================= 

The calculations ermining the amount of 
refund requested by the of Just 

amount 
has 
Net 

sed True Cash information we 
a refund approximately $1,020, 000. 

depend on the settlement date. A ly 
can be or ract 

The Department of Just has also asked for our 
payback period. Since the county will making a 

a 
refund to 

Southern Pacific, my recommendation is that it be 
possible. The longer we retain the money the more 

as soon as 
erest we pay 

at a rate of 12%. 

It is also pre to make the 
amount of tax collections lable 
We would like to have at least a 
prepare the refund and make 
arrangements. 

refund while we a 
as we do in month May. 
one week notice in which to 
necessary aval li 

If you have any questions or need additional information please 
call me at extension 2331. 

c: ce , rector of Assessment & Taxation 
Dave Boyer, Finance Director 

---- ---- -~--------' 



,.----------------~~--~~~ -

Southern Pacific Trans. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue 
Calculation of Tax and Interest On Settlement Numbers 

Original Value Revised Value Difference Original Tax 

1980 $7,414,805.00 $3,082,049.00 $4,332,756.00 $130,358.69 

1981 $6,272,165.00 $2,984,350.00 $3,287,815.00 $120,695.32 

1982 $2,658,257.00 $2,394,600.00 $263,657.00 $56,534.78 

1983 $3,049,160.00 $1,789,765.00 $1,259,395.00 $67,224.98 

1984 ,855,670.00 $2,722,173.00 $3,133,497.00 $137,805.93 

1985 $5,739,170.00 $1,651,864.00 $4,087,306.00 $147' 381.90 

1986 $6,422,570.00 $1,712,548.00 $4,710,022.00 $177 '391. 39 

1987 $5,508,390.00 $1,579,782.00 $3,928,608.00 $163,378.86 
-------------- -------------- -------------- -----------

Tota1$42,920,187.00 $17,917,131.00 $25,003,056.00 $1,000,771.85 
-------------- -------------- -------------- --------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------

Daily Rate Of Interest 0.0003287671 
Daily Amount of Interest $194.21 
(on $590,735.64) 

File Name:SPTrans2.wk1 

Revised Tax 

$54,185.12 

$57,427.26 

$50,927.33 

$39,459.14 

$64,062.94 

$42,420.01 

$47,300.16 

$46,855.84 
-----------
$402,637.80 
----------------------

Multnomah County 

Less Interest 
Tax Reduction Discount Net Reduction Through Net Refund 

4-30-91 

$76,173.57 $0.00 $76,173.57 $93,307.41 $169,480.98 

$63,268.06 $0.00 $63,268.06 $69,906.88 $133,174.94 

$5,607.45 $0.00 $5,607.45 $5,522.95 $11,130.40 

$27,765.84 $0.00 $27,765.84 $24,015.55 $51' 781.39 

$73,742.99 $0.00 $73,742.99 $54,933.47 $128,676.46 

$104,961.89 $0.00 $104,961.89 $65,593.99 $170,555.88 

$130' 091.23 ($3,902.73) $126,188.50 $67,502.21 $193,690.71 

$116,523.02 ($3,495.68) $113,027.34 $46,898.60 $159,925.94 
----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
$598,134.05 ($7,398.41) $590,735.64 $427,681.06 $1,018,416.70 
----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------


